

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

KENNETH ALLEN STEWART,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. SC01-1998

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

-----/

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

RICHARD E. DORAN  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROL M. DITTMAR  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No. 0503843  
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700  
Tampa, Florida 33607-2366  
Phone: (813) 801-0600  
Fax: (813) 356-1292

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PAGE NO. :

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS . . . . .	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . .	9
ARGUMENT . . . . .	10
ISSUE I . . . . .	10
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE DEFENSE REQUEST FOR A SPECIAL JURY INSTRUCTION ON NONSTATUTORY MITIGATION.	
ISSUE II . . . . .	13
WHETHER FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE IS FACIALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	
ISSUE III . . . . .	21
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING STEWART'S MOTION TO DISMISS, WHICH ALLEGED THAT FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT PERMITS A JURY RECOMMENDATION BY A BARE MAJORITY.	
ISSUE IV . . . . .	23
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO PROPERLY WEIGH THE MITIGATING EVIDENCE.	
ISSUE V . . . . .	36
WHETHER STEWART'S DEATH SENTENCE MUST BE REVERSED AS DISPROPORTIONATE.	
CONCLUSION . . . . .	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	40
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE . . . . .	40

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

PAGE NO.:

<u>Almendarez-Torres v. United States,</u> 523 U.S. 224 (1998) . . . . .	15
<u>Apodaca v. Oregon,</u> 406 U.S. 404 (1972) . . . . .	21
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey,</u> 530 U.S. 466 (2000) . . . . .	13-17, 19
<u>Armstrong v. State,</u> 642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 514 U.S. 1085 (1995) . . . . .	35
<u>Barnes v. State,</u> 794 So. 2d 590 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	14
<u>Barwick v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	35
<u>Bell v. State,</u> 27 Fla. L. Weekly S937 (Fla. Nov. 7, 2002) . . . . .	23
<u>Bell v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 1123 (1998) . . . . .	33
<u>Blanco v. State,</u> 706 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 525 U.S. 837 (1998) . . . . .	33
<u>Bottoson v. State,</u> 27 Fla. L. Weekly S891 (Fla. Oct. 24, 2002) . . . . .	13, 15, 16, 21
<u>Boyde v. California,</u> 494 U.S. 370 (1990) . . . . .	11, 12
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 565 So. 2d 304 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 498 U.S. 992 (1990) . . . . .	21, 38
<u>Burns v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	38

<u>Campbell v. State,</u> 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	23, 33
<u>Card v. State,</u> 803 So. 2d 613 n.13 (Fla. 2001), <u>cert. denied</u> , 122 S. Ct. 2673 (2002) . . . . .	21
<u>Cochran v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	38
<u>Cole v. State,</u> 701 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 523 U.S. 1051 (1998) . . . . .	33
<u>Cook v. State,</u> 581 So. 2d 141 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 502 U.S. 890 (1991) . . . . .	35
<u>Cooper v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	38, 39
<u>Darling v. State,</u> 808 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	10
<u>Downs v. Moore,</u> 801 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	11
<u>Duncan v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	38
<u>Ferrell v. State,</u> 680 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	38
<u>Finney v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	11
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State,</u> 527 So. 2d 809 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	38
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 679 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 520 U.S. 1122 (1997) . . . . .	24
<u>Gore v. State,</u> 706 So. 2d 1328 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	10

<u>Gudinas v. State,</u> 693 So. 2d 953 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 936 (1997) . . . . .	33
<u>Harris v. Alabama,</u> 513 U.S. 504 (1995) . . . . .	17
<u>Henyard v. State,</u> 689 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 846 (1997) . . . . .	37
<u>Hildwin v. Florida,</u> 490 U.S. 638 (1989) . . . . .	18
<u>Hildwin v. State,</u> 531 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	17
<u>Hildwin v. State,</u> 727 So. 2d 193 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	37
<u>Hurtado v. California,</u> 110 U.S. 516 (1984) . . . . .	17
<u>James v. State,</u> 695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	11
<u>Johnson v. Louisiana,</u> 406 U.S. 356 (1972) . . . . .	21
<u>Jones v. United States,</u> 526 U.S. 227 (1999) . . . . .	13
<u>Judge v. State,</u> 596 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991) . . . . .	14
<u>Knight v. State,</u> 746 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	24, 34, 37
<u>Kramer v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	36
<u>Larkins v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 990 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	38
<u>Lawrence v. State,</u> 691 So. 2d 1068 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 880 (1997) . . . . .	35

<u>Lightbourne v. State,</u> 438 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	17
<u>Maddox v. State,</u> 760 So. 2d 89 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	13, 14
<u>Mills v. Moore,</u> 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 532 U.S. 1015 (2001) . . . . .	16
<u>Proffitt v. Florida,</u> 428 U.S. 242 (1976) . . . . .	16, 21
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 122 S. Ct. 2428 (2002) . . . . .	13-20, 21
<u>Ring v. State,</u> 25 P.3d 1139 (Ariz. 2001) . . . . .	14
<u>Rolling v. State,</u> 695 So. 2d 278 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 522 U.S. 984 (1997) . . . . .	37
<u>San Martin v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	11
<u>Sanders v. State,</u> 707 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	31
<u>Schad v. Arizona,</u> 501 U.S. 624 (1991) . . . . .	19
<u>Sexton v. State,</u> 775 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	21
<u>Shere v. Moore,</u> 27 Fla. L. Weekly S752 (Fla. Sept. 12, 2002) . . . . .	16
<u>Spaziano v. Florida,</u> 468 U.S. 447 (1984) . . . . .	17
<u>State v. T.G.,</u> 800 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	14
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 558 So. 2d 416 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	1

<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 588 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1991)	. . . . .	37
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 620 So. 2d 177 (Fla. 1993)	. . . . .	2, 37
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 693 So. 2d 951 (Fla. 1997)	. . . . .	35
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 648 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 1994)	. . . . .	21
<u>Tillman v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1991)	. . . . .	36
<u>United States v. Cotton,</u> 122 S. Ct. 1781 (2002)	. . . . .	14
<u>Walker v. State,</u> 707 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 1997)	. . . . .	24
<u>Walls v. State,</u> 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994)	. . . . .	24, 33
<u>Walton v. Arizona,</u> 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	. . . . .	18
<u>Wickham v. State,</u> 593 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 1991), <u>cert. denied,</u> 505 U.S. 1209 (1992)	. . . . .	35
<u>Williams v. Florida,</u> 399 U.S. 78 (1970)	. . . . .	21
